1 Refer to Glossary on slides 37-38 for explanations on Net Interest Margin, Average Earning Assets and Liabilities measures and associated Yield and Cost ratios
2 Adjusted results and ratios on a non-GAAP basis.  See slide 39 for more information and slide 40 for adjustments to reported results; Adjusting items of $672MM reduced NIM ex trading by 30 bps, decreased yield on

total average earning assets by 6 bps, and increased cost on total average liabilities by 20 bps

3,217 3,410 3,373 3,809 4,088

539 564 407 350 351 38

(672)

1.66 1.70
1.56

Q4'21 Q1'22 Q2'22 Q3'22 Q4'22
Adjusted NII ex trading ($MM) Trading NII ($MM)

NII Adjusting Item ($MM) Reported NIM ex trading (%)

Adjusted NIM ex trading (%)

1.86

1.83
45 122

1.79 1.85

1.731.68

2

2

2

% in above charts indicate yield on asset balance

Cost on Total
Average
Liabilities

% in above charts indicate cost on liability balance

Financial Results  December 1, 2022 12

Interest Rate Sensitivity1

Earnings sensitivities over the next 12 months3

• Term rates increased in Q4 and continue to be volatile,
reinvestment rates have reached the highest point in recent
years

• Higher long-term reinvestment rates, if sustained, will be
supportive of NIM going forward

Q4’22
Pre-Tax CDE ($MM) +100 bps -25 bps -100 bps

+25 bps
Short
Rates

Canada2 232 (60) (246) 30

U.S. 267 (80) (349) 39

Total 499 (140) (595) 69

• Year 1 benefit to an incremental +100bps rate shock is lower
Q/Q

– Year 1 benefit to an incremental +100bps rate shock includes
the impact of the larger equity base and is driven
approximately 2/3 by short rates

– Recognizing that rates have risen substantially in 2022, we
extended the term of certain fixed rate investments, locking in
higher term rates for longer to enhance margin protection
against a potential fall in rates

– Deposit betas have outperformed expectations to date;
expected to be higher for subsequent rate hikes

• Higher Year 2 benefit to rising rates (+100bps) of